

CUMMINGS, JOHN PAUL JR **NICHOLS, NY** **YOB 1963**
PPk on 1/23/2016 **FINED: \$100**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer JOHN CUMMINGS JR is hereby fined the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00)for a post race positive test on the winner of the eighth race at Isle Casino Pompano Park on January 23 , 2016. The horse ARIEL SALUTE was found to contain methylprednisolone , a class 4 , prohibited substance in its system.

EHRHARDT, JOHN JR **CINCINNATI, OH** **YOB 1978**
Mea on 3/13/2016 **FINED: \$100**
FULL - 57 DAYS, 4/6/2016 THRU
6/1/2016

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Pursuant to the above licensee, groom, John C. Ehrhardt Jr. is hereby fined One Hundred (\$100.00) dollars, for Falsifications to The State Horse Racing Commission (Commission), Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing license application, in violation of PA Code Title 58 § 185.33(2)(vi). Please send a certified check or money order payable to: "The State Horse Racing Commission". Additionally, you have been found to be in violation of Act 7, Section 2823-D (g.1)(6)(i) and (ii); "has not demonstrated by clear and convincing evidence that the applicant or licensee is a person of good character, honesty and integrity." Therefore, you are hereby banned from racing activities that would otherwise be permitted if properly licensed by the Commission, for a period of two years. After which time, upon request, the Commission will review the possibility of future licensure.

Status as of 4/19/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling# 16023C Pursuant to an agreement between John Ehrhardt, Jr. and the State Horse Racing Commission (Commission), Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, and in consideration of the withdrawal of his appeal of Commission Ruling No. 16022C, said ruling is hereby modified as follows. The one hundred (\$100.00) dollar falsification fine is still in place. The suspension will now run from April 6, 2016 thru June 1, 2016. Mr. Ehrhardt will also be placed on a three year conditional license.

ERNSTHAUSEN, ROBERT L **BOWLING GREEN, OH** **YOB 1947**
Nfld on 3/1/2016 **FINED: \$1,000**

FULL - 180 DAYS, 4/25/2016 THRU
10/21/2016

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR
INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

Mr. Ernsthausen has dropped his appeal of ruling NFLD2016-048 and his penalty has been amended. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(5) 18-02 18-07(A) 18-99 12-26(A)(10) 12-99 17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-99 Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horse under subject's care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

EVANS, GARY B

SMYRNA, DE

YOB 1975

DD on 4/11/2016

FINED: \$1,000

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

In the 14th race at Dover Downs on April 11, 2016 #5, DENSLOW HANOVER failed the pre-race blood gas test with a Base Excess of 12.8, first test and 12.5, second test. Trainer G. Brit Evans is in violation of DHRC rules: 8.9.15; 8.9.15.1; 8.9.15.1.1; 8.9.15.1.2. DENSLOW HANOVER is placed on the Steward's List for 14 days, until April 24, 2016, must pass a re-qualifying test and re-qualify to compete in purse events. Trainer G. Brit Evans is fined \$1000.00 to be paid within 10 days of written ruling. Mr. Evans had a Judge's hearing on April 13, 2016 at Dover Downs.

KENNEDY, PAUL J

CANONSBURG, PA

YOB 1958

Mea on 2/15/2016

FINED: \$500...STAYED

FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/22/2016 THRU

5/6/2016...STAYED

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION...STAYED**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Kennedy was trainer of record for the horse PC'S VIXEN in the 9th Race at The Meadows on February 15, 2016. Post race blood analysis of sample #280566 showed the presence of MEPIVACAINE, a non-permitted Class 2 substance in Pennsylvania. At Mr. Kennedy's request, a split sample test was conducted and the results were confirmed. Mr. Kennedy is hereby fined \$500 and issued a full 15 day suspension to begin April 22, 2016 through and including May 6, 2016. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Kennedy is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PA State Harness Racing

Commission. The fine is due by May 6, 2016. PC`S VIXEN finished 1st, is disqualified and placed 8th. Mr. Kennedy has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal is: PA State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing, 2301 North Cameron St, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Status as of 4/20/2016 - Stay - Ruling# 16024C The request by Paul J. Kennedy for an APPEAL of Meadows' Judge's Ruling No. 16035M is hereby GRANTED. The stay of enforcement is also GRANTED.

KING, JUSTIN K
DD on 1/26/2016

LAUREL, DE
FULL - 30 DAYS, 2/8/2016 THRU
3/8/2016

YOB 1991

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Trainer Justin K King is suspended for 30 days beginning February 8, 2016 to and including March 8, 2016 for a human drug positive. Mr. King may not enter horses until March 9, 2016. Sample #707810 from January 26, 2016 contained Morphine. DHRC rule: 5.1.8; 5.1.8.1;5.1.8.1.1; 5.1.8.2.7; 5.1.8.5.2. All trainer and owner transfers of horses from parties under full suspension to other owners or trainers must be approved by the DHRC Judges or the DHRC Administrator. DHRC rule: 10.2.8.3. Appeals are due within 48 hours of ruling.

MILLER, BENJAMIN L
Nfld on 3/15/2016

MILLERSBURG, OH
FINED: \$250

YOB 1943

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #822482 collected at Northfield Park on 3/15/16 from the horse Broadway Bound was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 36+-4 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.- 3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99

NASON, JOHN S
PRc on 4/18/2016

FREEDOM, NH

YOB 1956

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

3.12 (1)(3) 3.27 (2)(B) (3)(D) 3.20 3.21 (7) On 04/18/2016 Massachusetts State Police Trooper Sinkovich, observed several oral dose syringes in Mr. Nasons horse trailer in plain view. After questioning Mr. Nason about any other syringes, Mr. Nason produced 3 recently used syringes with needles

and admitted using them on the 3 horses entered to race on 04/18/2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. Mr. Nason requested an immediate hearing and waived his right to notice and representation. Mr. Nason`s license is hereby suspended effective immediately pending the outcome of a hearing to be held on 04/18/16. During this suspension Mr. Nason is not allowed on any grounds under Massachusetts Gaming Commission`s jurisdiction. All transfers of horses under Mr. Nason`s care must be approved by the judges at Plainridge Park Casino.

PRc on 4/19/2016

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

After a hearing before the judges at Plainridge Racecourse on 04/18/2016 Mr. Nason is hereby issued a full suspension for 180 days, through and including 10/14/2016 and fined \$3000 under rule 205 CMR 3.12 (1)(3) 3.27 (2)(B)(3)(D). During the time of the suspension, Mr. Nason is denied access and use of all areas under the jurisdiction of the MGC. All fines must be paid within 48 hours. Appeals must be received in writing within 10 days of imposition.

QUINN, STEPHEN F

BERLIN, MA

YOB 1944

PRc on 4/1/2016

FINED: \$50

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

205 CMR 314 (3) Mr. Quinn failed to disclose required information or failed to answer questions truthfully on his 2016 license application to Massachusetts Gaming Commission. 205 CMR 3.10 fine must be paid to the racing division within 7 days after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

RIEDEL, DONNA M

ELBA, NY

YOB 1954

PPk on 1/12/2016

FINED: \$400

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer DONNA RIEDEL is hereby fined the sum of FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$400.00) for post race positive tests on ALLAMERICAN MAJOR and PUT IT IN GEAR , on January 11th and 12th, at the Isle Casino Racing Pompano Park. ALLAMERICAN MAJOR was found to contain Dexamethasone , and PUT IT IN GEAR , was found to contain isoflupredone, methylprednisolone, and triamcinolone, in its system, all Class 4 prohibited substances.

SHAWVER, JOHN D
PHL on 4/12/2016

WILKES BARRE, PA **YOB 1968**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 4/14/2016

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

PA CODE 58-183.391 Failed to pay his fines in a timely manner. (Chester ruling 15206CD dated 11/23/2015.

Status as of 4/15/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - 58-183.343 Mr. Shawver having paid his past due fines ruling #16006CD is restored to good standing in PA.

YODER, ADAM W
MVR on 3/28/2016

SHIPSHEWANA, IN
FINED: \$100

YOB 1979

BAD CHECK

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C 3769-17-42.(C) Owner ADAM YODER is hereby fined the sum of one hundred(\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-42.(C). Ms. Yoder`s check dated March 8, 2016 made out to the Ohio State Racing Commission for payment of license fees was returned due to non-sufficient funds. Second offense.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R
Nfld on 4/11/2016

COLTS NECK, NJ
FINED: \$300

YOB 1993

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

While driving #2 Midnight Dragon in race 5 on 4/11/16 he did whip in an exaggerated manner and raised his whipping arm above shoulder height. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(B)&(C) 17-99

CROSS, ODELL
HoP on 4/9/2016

BOLIVAR, TN
FINED: \$300

YOB 1992

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 4 on 4/9/16 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

DI NOZZI, ROBERT O
M on 4/9/2016

OSSINING, NY
FINED: \$300

YOB 1954

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

EATON, MARK W

CUMBERLAND, RI

YOB 1994

PRc on 4/18/2016

FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

205 CMR 3.12 (1) USTA 18.09 (a) While driving #5 Northern Breakout in the 5th race at Plainridge Park Casino on 04/18/2016, Mr. Eaton used his whip in an excessive manner. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

HUDSON, TIMOTHY A

BENTON, ME

YOB 1962

PRc on 4/18/2016

FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

205 CMR 3.12 (1) USTA 18.09 (a) While driving # 7 SAM LUCKY in the 2nd race at Plainridge Park Casino on 04/18/2016, Mr. Hudson used his whip in an excessive manner and caused welts as reported by track vet. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

KENNEDY, JAMES E

SACRAMENTO, CA

YOB 1978

CaIX on 3/26/2016

FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Fined \$100.00 for violation of Watch and Wager LLC House whipping rule (drivers may not use the whip more than three times in succession without giving the horse a change to respond. First offense in the last sixty days.

LEONARD, ROSS J

ANDERSON, IN

YOB 1979

HoP on 4/8/2016

FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 3 on 4/8/16 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

LUTHER, THOMAS L

SPICELAND, IN

YOB 1966

HoP on 4/12/2016

FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 6 on 4/12/15 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

LYNCH, JASON T

DELMAR, DE

YOB 1989

PHL on 4/8/2016

FINED: \$200

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule. (Whipping shall be restricted to elbow and wrist action only and the whipping arm shall not be raised above shoulder height) All fines due within 10 days of ruling. (Appeal waiver signed)

NOBLE, DANIEL N
MVR on 4/9/2016

XENIA, OH **YOB 1983**
FINED: \$300
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 4/17/2016 THRU
4/19/2016

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver DAN NOBLE is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) and issued and three day driving suspension on 4/17, 4/18 & 4/19 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 3 ONE LUCKY DRAGON in the eleventh race April 9, 2016 at Miami Valley Raceway, Mr. Noble did move his arm in an exaggerated manner during the stretch dive. This is Mr. Noble`s second such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

SCHILLACI, SAMUEL J
Nfld on 4/11/2016

MACEDONIA, OH **YOB 1962**
FINED: \$300
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 4/12/2016 THRU
4/14/2016

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

While driving #9 JK Patriot in race 5 on 4/11/16 he did whip in an exaggerated manner and raised his whipping arm above shoulder height (Second Offense). O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(B)&(C) 17-99

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES
YR on 4/7/2016

GOSHEN, NY **YOB 1981**
FULL - 3 DAYS, 4/12/2016 THRU
4/14/2016

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER

BERGER, GLENN K
PPk on 4/18/2016

FREEHOLD, NJ **YOB 1957**
FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

BRAINARD, TRACY L PcD on 4/11/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN Paddock	PINE BUSH, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1976
CALLAHAN, COREY PHL on 4/15/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / Pylon VIOLATION	MIDDLETOWN, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1978
CARLSON, ERIC G PcD on 4/19/2016 FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE	EASTON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1975
CAROTENUTO, ELIZABETH J PRc on 4/18/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	FREEHOLD, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
DAVIS, ALLAN W DD on 4/11/2016 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	SMYRNA, DE FINED: \$300 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1976
DAVIS, MARTIN J DD on 3/31/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	SMYRNA, DE FINED: \$300	YOB 1975
ECKLEY, DEAN M PHL on 4/13/2016 LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED PHL on 4/13/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN Paddock	WILKES-BARRE, PA FINED: \$200 FINED: \$500	YOB 1983
FUSCO, PAUL N PHL on 4/15/2016 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	JACKSON, NJ FINED: \$500	YOB 1972
GARCIA-HERRERA, GILBERTO PHL on 4/6/2016	COLUMBUS, NJ FINED: \$500	YOB 1962

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

GINGRAS, YANNICK PHL on 4/14/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	ALLENTOWN, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1979
GRISMORE, GREG G Nfld on 4/5/2016 OTHER	GROVE CITY, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1970
HERRERA, HAROLD CaIX on 4/3/2016 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1964
INGRASSIA, JACQUELINE M PHL on 4/10/2016 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE PcD on 4/19/2016 GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP	ALLENTOWN, NJ FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4 FINED: \$100	YOB 1947
JARVIS, MICHAEL J CaIX on 4/3/2016 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	COLLINGWOOD, ON FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 3	YOB 1951
KIRBY, VICTOR DD on 4/5/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MILFORD, DE FINED: \$100	YOB 1972
LOUTHAN, VIRGINIA L PHL on 4/15/2016 LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED	FELTON, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1967
MAROHN, JAMES JR MR on 4/13/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	FORT LEE, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1982
MC DONALD, GARY F PPk on 4/12/2016	EDWARDS, ON FINED: \$50	YOB 1960

LATE TO THE PADDOCK

MERTON, GREGORY MR on 4/11/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MONTICELLO, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1973
MILLER, BRETT A PHL on 4/13/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION PcD on 4/17/2016 KICKING A HORSE	NEW RINGGOLD, PA FINED: \$200 FINED: \$250	YOB 1973
NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J PcD on 4/18/2016 FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE	NESCOPECK, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1981
O'SULLIVAN, MICHAEL J PcD on 4/11/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	JACKSON, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1949
PENNACCHIO, JOSEPH PPk on 4/17/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	DELRAY BEACH, FL FINED: \$50	YOB 1947
PETRELLI, FRANK Scar on 4/16/2016 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	SCARBOROUGH, ME FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 8	YOB 1971
PROVOST, BRAD S Mea on 4/11/2016 TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION AMONG TRAILING HORSES	STRABANE, PA FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 10	YOB 1977
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W DD on 4/11/2016 KICKING A HORSE	DOVER, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1981

ROBERTS, WILLIAM B PHL on 4/1/2016 FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION	HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$500	YOB 1950
SCHWARTZ, ALAN S MR on 4/13/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	HURLEYVILLE, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1945
SEARS, BRIAN J YR on 4/9/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	SECAUCUS, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1968
SMITH, JEREMY R MVR on 4/16/2016 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$250	YOB 1980
WATSON, MIKE C PcD on 4/11/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	NAZARETH, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1961
WIDGER, SAMUEL D HoP on 4/8/2016 PASSING LANE VIOLATION	BEECHER, IL FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1963
WILDER, W MIKE Mea on 4/12/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1972
YODER, JOHNNY E PcD on 4/11/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	DUNDEE, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1981